RECEIVED

GerTLER-Ryan Inc.  =rw

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 22. 2008

G-R #386956

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. lan Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, California 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 64583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 17. 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of March 11, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bav Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 6, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Trans/211283-1R . i .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 » {916) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
13684 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707) 788-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron
y Iar Rebb

Project Manager

Markeling Busingss Unit

April 22, 2008

Alameda County Healtls Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 211283

Address 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

Chevran Envirsnmental
Management Company
6001 Boliinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 24583

Tel (925) 842-9450

Fax (925 842-8370
tanrobb@chavron.com

 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated April 22, 2008

[ agree with the conelusions and reeommendations presenied in the referenced report. The mformution n
this report is accurate 1o the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidehines have
beer followed. This report was prepared by Geltler-Ryasn Ine., upun whose asstatance and advice Thave

relied.

This letter s submnited persuant (o the requirements of (alifornia Water Code section 13267(b) (1) and

the reguluting implementition entitled Appendix A pertaining thereta.
| declare under penalty of perjury that the loregoing is true and correct.

Sinuerely,

lan Robb

Attachment: Report
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Inc

April 17, 2008
G-R Job #386956

Mr. lan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 11, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. {G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
™,

e’
Hagop Kevork v
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuils
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551.7555 » Fax (B25) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707} 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, Cali

WELL 1D/ - DTW

DATE. . S ) S ) (e

MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 2177 64.92 . <50 <100 <0.3 <1.0 <10 <20 - - .
10/10/96 86,69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16' -
F1AT196 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 $6.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <200 - -
04/06/98 £6.69 16.88 69.41 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <(1.5 <5 383 o -
06/18/98 86.69 19.78 66.91 o 280 330 7.8 0.5 <05 <0.3 <05 - -
08/31/98 86,69 21.71 54,98 - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <05 <(1.5 <2.3 - -
12021198 86.69 22.15 64.54 - 130 130 2.3 0.90 <0.3 <03 110 K] "
03/24/99 86.69 §9.5% 67.14 - 305 1,520 1.7 <2.50 <250 <2.50 21.6 <25.0 -
06/25/49 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0500 <0.500 <500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 86.69 22.58 $4.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <{1.500 <01.500 <0300 3.70 - -
§2/29/99 26.69 2281 63.88 - 345 17 426 <1500 <(1,500 1.97 26,2 <{},500 -
(43721400 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0300 <0,500 {1,500 <(1.500 21.5 - -
07/26/00 £6.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <{1.500 <0).500 <0500 <4.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64,79 - 192 28.1 15.60 <1300 <0508 <1500 - - -
$1/29/00 26.92 22.05 64,87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <500 <300 <(0).500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 . - - . - - - - - -
03/23/01 86.92 20,13 66.77 . 2t 204 10.7 <0500 <0500 <1500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <(1.30 <0.50 <0.50 - .87 -
09/05/01° 26.92 24.37 £2.53 - 400 74 <050 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.25 66,67 - 530 59 7 <030 <(.50 <0.50 - <3.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <23 - v
(09/18/02 $6.69 2244 64.23 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0030 <1.5 <23 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 63.20 0.00 320 <30 <1150 <0).50 <050 <13 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 63.77 0.00  UNARBLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - o - - -
06/23/03" 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - «{.5 -
09/22/03"" 86.69 2246 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <15 <(1.5 <0.5 <{1.5 - <05 <50
12/22/03"° 86.69 22.10 64.59 §.00 350 <30 <0.5 <05 <13 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04'° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/21/04'" 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <15 <0).3 <0.5 <13 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04"" R6.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - <0.5 <50
12720004 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 (.5 0.3 <0.5 <(.5 — 0.5 <50
0372805 86.69 19.28 67 41 §.00 400° <50 <05 <{).5 <15 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
06/27/03"° 86.69 20.82 £5 87 0.00 200" <54 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <03 o <15 <50

211283 5154386956 1

As of 03/11/08




sroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

RN IO L DT D L :"MTBE:}‘}":::':MTBE".‘.}': :.:':::"j:":?:: :
WELLID/ CUUDEWO L GWE - SPHT U TPHED L TPHLGT B TR X 30214 B360 ETHANOL.
DATE 2 ) ) by pphy k) (k) pph) e pph) by ek (b
MW.-1 (cont)
0819105 86.60 22.17 64.52 0.00 62 <50 <0).5 <03 <0.3 =05 - <i).5 <50
12/19/05'" £6.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 160" <50 <5 0.8 <0.5 <433 - <0.5 <58
0372706 86.69 18.27 68.42 0.00 320 77 <(.5 0.5 2 4 - 0.7 <50
06/26/06° 86.69 20.20 66,49 0.00 290 <50) <0.5 <45 <0.5 <15 - <05 <50
09/25/06" 86.69 21.86 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <015 <5 <f).5 (.5 - <i).3 <50
12/ER8/06 86.69 21.60 $3.09  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - -
03/to/n7®  Np*® R6.69 20.82 635,87 0.00 630 <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 - <5 <50
a6/25/07"  Np'”® 86.69 28.62 38.07 0.00 4.100" =50 <15 <03 <().5 0,3 - <0.5 <50
09/24/07 86.69  DRY - - - . . - - - - - .
12/18:07 R6.69 2035 3734 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
031108 R6.69 1%.41 58.28 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - e
MW.4
06/28/06 8331 18.83 6448 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 £3.47 - <50 650 39 63 22 120 <50 " -
11/07/96 8331 19.84 63.47 - - . - w - " - - -
12/1897 83.31 1777 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <1.3 <0.5 <30 - -
(410698 83.31 1545 67.86 - <30 <50 <0.5 20,5 <f1.3 <0).5 <30 - -
N6/ 18798 8331 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <03 <3 <0).5 <05 <0.5 - -
0R/31/98 8331 18,48 6483 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.3 =05 <05 <25 - -
12/21/9%8 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <30 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <25 - o
03/24/99 8331 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <500 <0.500 {1500 <(1.506 <0,500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <(1.500 <A1, 500 <{).500 <{1.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - .
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0).500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <300 - -
03/2 100 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <560 <).500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 83.31  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - -- -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - . <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 - - .
11/25/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <350.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <{%,500 o - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 $5.82 o 509 <50.0 <0.500 <{(1.500 <).500 <0.500 " . -
06/19/01° 83.63 18.35 65.08 - <50 <350 <{(1,50 <(%.50 <0.50 <0150 - <).50 .
09/05/01° 3.63 19.10 64,53 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 - <5.0 .
12/20001° 83.63 17.55 66.08 - 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 (.50 - <5.0 -
211283 x1s/H3R6G56 2 As of 93/11/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

L MTBE Y MTRE By

WELL D

TOCHT

e

W GV PH LU R X sene T Rae0  ETHANOL
DATE 0 sl pphy e ppB) L pb) (ppk) o pphy o (ppbl o Apph)
MW-4 (cont)
06/23/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
DO/18/02 83.31 1916 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
12/19/02 8331 18.14 65.17 0.00 36 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <13 <23 - -
N3/20/03 83.31 17.76 #5.55 0.00 180 <30 <(1.56 <0).50 <0,30 <15 <2.5 . -
06/23/03'" 83.31 18.13 65.18 .00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 )5 <0.5 - 0.5 --
09/22/03"" 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 1o <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <30
1272203 £3.31 18,78 64.53 0.00 <80 <50 <0.5 <0).3 <0).5 <5 e <05 <58
03/22/04" 83.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <30 <0.5 <15 <0.3 0.5 - <0.3 <50)
0621164 83.31 18.67 74.64 0.00 %7 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <15 0.3 - <03 <30
H9/20/04"° 83,31 149.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <0).5 <().5 <0.5 <0).5 - <005 <30
1220404 $3.34 18.59 64,72 0.00 66" <30 “().5 «0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <30
03/28005" 83.31 16.82 66,49 0.00 71" <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <015 - <05 <30
06/27/068"" 83.31 17.61 £5.70 0.04 120" <50 <0.5 <05 <n.3 <(.3 - 0.5 <50
06/19/05'° 83.31 19.00 64.31 .00 <30 <50 (1.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <05 <30
12/19/05° 83.31 18.60 64.62 0.00 <50 <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.3 <50
03/27/06" 83.31 15.05 68.26 .00 160 <30 <05 <15 <05 <0.5 - <015 <50
06/26/06'" 83.31 16.81 £6.50 .00 Ho <50 <05 <0.5 3.5 <0.3 - 0,5 <30
0672506 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 §20 <50 <{(1.5 <0).5 <0.5 <13 - <05 <50
12/18/06'" £3.31 18.26 65.05 0.00 250 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - <05 <54
03/19/07" 83.31 17.62 65.69 0.00 93 <50 <015 <0).3 <05 <().5 - <().5 a0
062507 83.31 24.82 58.49 £.00 1.600" <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
ovi2di07" 83.31 26,76 56.53 0,06 4,300 94 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <(1.3 - 06 <30
12/1807"" 83.31 25.91 57.40 0.00 3,760 <50 <013 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50)
03/11/08" 83.31 25.18 58.16 0.00 430 54 0.5 0.5 0.5 <05 - 0.6 <50
MW-5B
06/25/027 £5.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 11 130 . -
09/18/02 £5.36 2158 6418 0.00 480 1100 220 1.2 {0 <15 35 - -
12419402 85.36 20.36 £5.00 0.00 330 <30 <(1,50) <050 =050 1.5 190 - -
03/20/03 8536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
06/23/03" £5.36 20,18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <().5 <03 - 290 -
09/22/03"" £5.36 2119 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 0.5 3 <h.5 - 260 <50
12/22/3" 8536 20.85 64.51 0.00 418 95 1% <05 <0.3 <03 - 52 <50

211283 xIs/4386056

As of 0371108




Table ]

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (SHe #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

T MITRE by MTBE By
WELLADA - P0G DTW T GWE L SPHT. O TPIED . TRILG. BT s X e e 8260 ETHANOL
DATE o R ) ) k) S pph) by ppby pphy (k) (pph) e (ppb) )
MW-5B (cont)
03/22/04"° 8316 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <30 <013 <{).5 <0).5 <0.5 - 210 <50
06210047 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <05 <15 <P .4 <0.5 - N <30
09/20/04"° 85.36 21.69 63.67 000 430 <30 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <30
12720404" 85.36 20.56 64.80 0.06 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - 43 <50
a3/28/08" 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.06 480° <50 <(1.3 <0.5 (.5 0.5 - 67 <50()
06/27/05"" 85.36 19.61 65.75 0.00 350 <50 <05 <05 0.5 <3.5 - 57 <50
0o/10/05'" £5.36 20.88 64.48 0.480 220 <30 <5 (.3 <0).5 <03 - 32 <30
12/19/05*° 835.36 20.74 64.62 0.00 330" <50 <05 <13 <0.3 <0.5 - 21 <30
032706 8336 17.10 68.26 0.00 550 <30 <0.5 <13 <(.3 <{).5 - 31 <50
06/26/06'" 85.36 10.05 66.31 $4.00 410 <50 <0).5 <05 <05 <0.3 -- 30 <30
09/25/06" 85.36 20.61 £4.75 0.00 320 <30 <03 <0.3 <05 <03 - 25 <30
12/18/06"° 85.36 20.35 (5.0 006 5RO <50} <0).3 <(),5 <0.5 <03 - 14 <50
03/19:07" 85.36 19,62 65.74 0.00 170 <50 <1).5 <05 <13 <f).5 - 24 <30)
056/25/07"" £5.36 26,94 58.42 0.00 950" 250" 2 <f1,5 0.6 ! - 15 <56
09/24/07'" £5.36 28.78 36.58 0.00 1.300 £.900 5 0.6 3 3 - 25 <56
12/18/07% 83.36 27.98 57.38 0.00 36 2.100 19 0.5 2 4 - 28 =50
n3st1mg' 85,36 27.17 38,19 0.00 290 640 16 <05 4 0.8 - 3% <50
MW-6

10/10/96 86.09 2244 63.63 - 500 45,000 8.300 2.600 £10 3100 190 40" -
1110796 26.09 22.60 £3.49 - w -- - - -- - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1,500 4,000 12.600 9.800 1800 8,600 <2000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30500 5.930 3.720 952 3.750 <1 000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65,60 e 1100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <230 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.03 65.04 o 5,800 17,000 3.400 460 530 1.800 <250 - -
12/21/08 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1.500 510 280 730 150 26 -
03/24/99 86,09 2518 64.91 - 163 12.200 F970 327 338 794 <40.0 <50.0 -
06/25/99 86.09 21.34 54.75 - 1.050 14,800 2,040 1.080 406 1,430 <40.0 - .
09/24/99 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1.720 17.200 2810 1,330 £89 2,340 <50.0 - -
£2/20/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 - 1.480 14.700 2,799 074 469 1,720 <300 - -
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 £7.39 i 1.120 20,600 4.1660 062 719 2.330 =250 - -
072600 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - - .
09/06/00) 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . . - - - -

211283 30s/H3R80936

As ol Q3/11/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

i MTBE by U MTBEbY
B T N R0 UR260  ETHANOL

CUUDTW

WELLID/ - TOC CTPHAD L TPHEG

DATE D0 ) sl ) ppb) T A pph) S by (ppb) (bl ppb) o (ppb) L ppb) o)
MW.6 {con®)

£1/29/00 8648 21.30 65.18 - 2.060 22,800 4,120 2.010 872 3180 - - -
03/46/01 86.48 19.05 67.43 - 2.220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1.160 5.360 " - .
06/19/01° £6.48 21114 65.37 - <}.300 40.000 2.800 6,000 1,200 3300 - <23 -
09/05/01"° £6.48 21.37 65.11 o <1.000 18.000 3.800 KO0 730 1.400 - <200 -
1220/08" £6.48 19.80 £6.68 . <1300 29.000 2.600 3,700 1100 4,100 -- <100 -
06/25/02 £6.09 2113 64.96 0.00 2,500 21.000 2,200 1.800 850 2.100 <100 - -
09/18/02 86.00 22.00 64.09 0,00 £.300 13.000 1.700 480 410 970 L0 - .
12/19/02 86,09 20.98 6541 04.00 2,700 20.000 2,900 620 770 2.100 <20 - -
03/20/03 £6.09 20.23 £5.86 .00 2,600 23,000 L300 2.200 970 3.406 =100 - -
06/23/03"" £6.00 20,96 65.13 0.06 2,400 21,000 2.000 1,400 RON 2.500 - 6 -
00/22/03" £6.00 2195 6414 0.40 1.800 7.400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12722003 £6.00 21.63 6,46 0.00 2,300 9,708 1700 240 450 1000 - 6 <100
03/22/04" 86.09 2031 65.78 0.00 2.700 23.000 1.500 1.400 $30 2.800 e 4 <250
06/21/04" 86.00 20.64 65.45 0.00 2.800 20,000 2.000 2.300 1.100 3.800 - 4 <130
00/20/04"° 86.00 22.29 63.80 04,00 1300 4.600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12720004 86,09 21.33 £4.76 0.00 1,500 9,500 1,300 220 450) 840 - 5 <250
03/28/035"" 86.09 19.65 $6.44 0.00 2,400 13.000 1100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250
06/27/05" 86,09 19.86 66.23 0.00 2.100" 15,000 100 1.300 790 2.600 - 3 <100
09/19/03™ 86.09 20.49 65.60 0,00 2,300 18.000 1,300 1.200 {00 2,500 - 3 <100
12/10/05"7 £6.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1.960" 13.000 1,900 194 620 890 - 3 1o
03/27:06'" £6.09 £8.28 £7.81 0.00 1.300 . 14.000 740 420 00 1.460 - 2 <50
06/26:06'° 86.09 19.08 67.01 0,060 2.300 23.000 £60 1.700 870 3,000 - <3 <250
09/25/06"™ 86.09 20.02 66.07 0,00 2.100 8.000 SRO 1.200 760 2.600 - I <100
12/18086" £6.09 20,57 65.52 0.00 2.700 14.000 1,200 370 680 1.300 - 4 <50
03/19/07"" 86.00 20.56 £5.33 0.00 2700 17.000 590 560 840 2.100 - 3 <10
06725107 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
09724407 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
12/£8/07 86.00  DRY . - - - - - - - . - -
03/11/08 8.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
MW.7

10/10/96 84,11 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <013 <(1.3 <().5 8.0 - -
F1/07496 84.11 20,80 63.31 - - - - - - - - - -

ZHI283 xIsAH 386936 3 As of B3/11/0R




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
T O MTRE by UMTBE by

WELLTD/ . 0 TOCY. L DTW GWE SPHT  EPHD S UTRILG R TR X R0 8260 O ETHANOL:
DATE. L gy s g b pph) k) (k) qppb) o (ppb) (e L pph) o ppky
MW.7 (cont)
1271897 8411 17.27 64.%4 - <50 <30 <0.3 <15 (1.5 <03 <30 - -
040608 8411 15.91 58.20 o <30 <50) <15 <05 <4).5 <0.5 <30 v -
96/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <54) <50 (1.3 <.3 <().3 <13 <0.5 - -
NRI31/98 2411 19.40 6471 - <30 <50 <0.5 <01,3 <0.5 =0.5 <25 - -
12/21/98 84.11 19,73 64.36 - <50 <30 <0).5 <013 <03 <05 <23 - -
03/24/99 8411 17.54 56,57 - 51.3 50,0 <0500 41,500 <1300 <0),500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <500 <01.500 <1.500 <43.500 <0.500 2,00 - -
(09/24/99 84,11 2018 63.93 - <500 <50.0 <0300 <0500 <(0,500 <01, 506 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.94 - 95.0 <30.0 {1,300 (01500 <0300 <{1.300 <3.00 - -
03/21/40 8411 16.35 £7.76 - <30.0 <500 <1300 <().300 <0500 <0).500 <250 - -
0712600 84.11 18.99 65.12 - <500 <30.0 <0500 <11.300 <0508 <), 500 <2.50 - -
NO/06/00 84,11 19.49 64.62 - <50.0 <0500 <), 500 <11.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 {444 19.52 64.92 - <500 <50.0 {1,500 =(.500 <0500 {1,506 - - -
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 §7.29 - <30.0 <300 <0300 <().500 <(1,500 <1y 300 - v -
06/19/01" 84,44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <30 <0150 <050 <0150 <0150 - <0.50 -
a9/05m1° 84 .44 20.22 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 .84 0.94 5.2 - <50 .
12020001 8444 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <0150 <0.50 01,50 <50 - 3.0 -
06/25/02 84,11 19.30 6481 0.00 <50 <30 <050 <0.50 <().30 <1.5 <23 -- -
09/ 18702 8411 2010 £4.01 0.09 170 <30 <0).50 <0150 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5 - .
$2/19/02 84.11 18.73 6538 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <030 <050 <13 <25 - -
03/20/03 84,11 1886 65.25 .00 <50 <30 01,50 <0.50 <0150 <15 <25 - -
06/23/03"" 8441 19.00 65.11 0.00 <30 <30 <05 0.5 <05 <05 - <05 .
09/22/03"" 84,11 20.05 £4.06 5.00 <30 <5{) <05 (1.5 <5 <0.5 - <0).3 <50
12/22/03%° 84,11 19.72 64.39 (3.00 72 <8¢ 0.5 <().3 <03 <0.5 - <03 <30
03/22/04'" 8411 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <54 <0).3 <0.5 <0.3 <0),5 - 0.5 <50)
06/21/04'" 84,11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <13 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <).5 <50
3972004 84,11 20,59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 - <0.5 <50
p2i20/04" 8411 19.43 64.68 0.00 67 <50 <0.5 (1.5 <().3 <0.5 - <(1.3 <50
03/28/05" 8411 16.68 67.43 .00 69° <50 <05 <15 <05 0.5 o <0.5 <50
06/27/05"° 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 - <15 <50
09/19/0%™" 84,11 19.77 64.34 0.00 <30 <56 <0.5 <03 <05 <05 - <3 <50
12/19/05'" 84,11 1038 64.73 0.00 =3 <50 <13 <0.5 “).5 <5 -- <0.3 <50
n3/27/06" 8411 15.51 68.60 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <015 <0.5 0.3 - “(.5 <50
n62606" CERE! 17.85 66.26 .00 70 =50 <05 <0.3 <05 <05 - 0.3 <350

211283 xIs/H3RGY9356G 6 As of 03/11/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

TFable 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

LU MTBRE by MTBE By

WELLID, 0 rock T DTW L GWES T SPHT L APHED  IEPHEG BT R X 020 e R260 . ETHANOL
DATE 0 i sl R bl pph) L pph) L pph) - qpph) ApphY o ppB) T pph) L pphy
MW.7 (cont)

092506 84,11 19.53 64.58 0.00 =50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.3 - <05 <30
1271806 84,11 19.28° 64.83 (.00 270 <30 <03 <03 <03 <0.3 - <0.5 <80)
az/ton0r 84.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <503 <) 3 <), 3 <().5 <4).5 -- <().5 <30
06,2507 84.11 2692 57.19 0.00 63 <50 0.5 <015 <0).3 <h.3 - 1 <50
ay24/07"" 8411 28.32 33,79 0.00 <150 <50 <45 <0).5 <05 <{1.5 - 0.7 <54
12/1%/07'" 8411 27.61 36.50 0.60 130 <50 <i15 <03 <0.3 <03 e I <50
03/11/08" 8411 26.63 57.48 a.00 <&) <50 <t5 <0.8 <0,5 <f).5 - <f.5 <50
MW-9

10/ 50496 82.17 18.62 63.53 - 520 80 2.5 13 2.2 i3 <50 - -
§1/07/96 82.17 63.53 18.64 - - - . - - - - - -
1201897 82,17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 <).5 <0.3 (1.5 <65 <30 - -
(4106/98 8217 14,00 68.17 - <50 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 0.3 <[5 <30 - v
06/18/9% £2.17 15.33 66.84 " 100 <30 <05 <0.3 0.3 <03 <03 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <23 . -
12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <30 <0.5 <415 <15 <0).3 <25 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <500 <(3.500 <6).500 <().500 <(1.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 6527 - 92.0 <50.0 <10,500 <(),500 <0),500 =500 =2.00 . -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 -- <50.0 <50.0 <00.300 <{1.500 <0300 <0500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 328 <50.0 <1500 <{).500 <6500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
0372100 §2.17 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <500 <01.500 <(3.500 < 500 <).500 <230 -- -
07/26/00 $2.47 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <500 <00.500 13,500 <1506 <().500) <250 - o
00/56/00 8247 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <504 <0500 <0500 <{1.500 <().500) - - -
£1/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0,500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 §2.52 16.75 65.77 - 94,2 <300 <0500 <0500 <300 <(),300 - - -
ne/19/01° §2.52 [7.83 64469 - <50 <50 <0150 <050 <0130 <0).50 - <{5.50 -
59/035/01° 82.52 17,98 64.54 - <50 <50 <0).30 (1,50 <0.50 1.6 - <50 -
12/20/01" ®2.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <30 <0).30 <0,50 <050 <0150 - <54 .
06/25/02 82.17 17.42 65.05 0.00 100 <50 0,50 <050 <050 <1.3 <23 v -
(/187072 £2.17 17.76 64.41 0,60 170 <30 <0),50 <0150 <().50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <30 <150 <050 <f).50 <13 <2.3 . -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.36 0.00 87 <30 43,50 (). 50 <{1.50 <13 <2.3 - -
06423037 8247 17.14 65.03 0.00 250 <30 <05 <03 <05 <05 - 0.7 -

2H1283 X/ 3RA050

Az pf B3/11/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Former Texaco Service Station {(Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

S MTBEby OMTBEbBY o

CTOCe T DTWOUGWE USPHT TPHD. STPHAG L B R R K s021e L R260 CETHANOL
) k) msl) ) k) (k) pphy s pp) () opk) opb) - (ppb) ek

MW.9 (cont)
09/22/03" 8§2.17 17.72 64.45 0.00 66 <50 <03 <018 <0).5 <15 - 0.7 <50
12:22/03"" 82.17 17.44 64,73 0.00 94 <50 <03 “0).3 <5 <13 - 0.7 <50
03722004 82.17 16.07 66.10 (.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.7 =30
06:21/04"" 82.17 17.38 64,79 0.00 R0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 1 <50
09/20/04"7 82.17 18.14 64.03 0,00 120 <350 <05 <05 <03 <433 - I <50
12720004 §2.17 17,15 65.02 0,80 74 <30) <5 =0,3 <03 0.5 - p: <30
03/28/05'° 22.17 15.47 66.70 0.00 94" <50 <0.5 <05 <03 0.5 . 3 <50
06/27/05" 82.17 16.41 63.76 0.00 140" <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 3 <30
o/1oms"" 82,17 17.42 6475 .00 <50 <30 <0.5 <05 <().5 <0).5 -- 5 <30
12/19/05" 82.17 17.93 64.24 (.08 527 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.3 - 5 <30)
03/27:06™ 82.17 13.75 68.42 0.00 <50 <50 <013 <0.5 <().3 <{).3 - 7 <80
06/26/06"" 82.17 15.90 66.27 .00 10 <50 <{).3 <15 <0.3 <i).5 - 9 <30
pos2sn06™" £2.17 17.27 64.90 0.00 37 <50 <15 <0.3 <15 <().5 - 3 <80
12/18/06° 22.17 16.67 65.50 0,00 220 <50 <05 0.3 <13 <05 - 7 <50
031907 82.17 16.16 66.01 9.00 210 <50) <05 <0.5 <5 <05 - g <30
06/235/07" 82.17 23.84 58.33 0,00 74 <30 <05 <05 <3 <05 - 6 <30
09/24/07" 82.17 25.68 56,49 0.00 280 <30 <015 0.3 <3 <(1.3 o 2 <30
12018407 82.17  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - - . - - - "
0zt R2.17 24,67 58,10 .00 <50 <50 <05 <08 <f.& <05 - <08 <&{}
MW-10
1041696 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <0).5 <05 “4).5 <{).5 =50 - -
11407196 R1.83 18.43 £3.40 - . - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 ]1.83 16.18 65.65 . <30 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <3 - -
04/6/08 8183 14,39 67.44 - <30 2.300 224 168 814 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 81.83 P51 66.72 - 320 7.200 310 210 83 280 0.5 - -
D8/31/98 81.%3 17.03 64.80 . 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <50 . -
12/21/98 21.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 3.5 <}.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.7 <20 -
03/24/99 $1.83 15.23 66,58 - 923 1.330 85.9 429 29.7 95.2 204 <25.0 -
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1.130 115 32.6 17.2 36.3 <d4.00 - -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 200 <1,00 2.21 £.37 8.83 - -
£2/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 17 114 9.03 {3,500 0.531 (1,500 <5.00 " -
n32100 %1.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1.270 6.3 323 38.1 12 19.3 - --

21283 xIs/HIRA95A 8 As of 03/11/08




Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

QOakland, California

WELLTDE - TOCH L BDTW T GWE L SPHT

S MTBEbBy  OMTBERy oo

S g

BO2Ie L R260 ETHANOL

DATE il g sy ) () qpph) by Cqppb) by
MW-1# (cont)

07/26/00 §1.83 16.61 65,22 - £92 562 748 7.51 243 14.8 13.3 <1.00° --
09/06/04) R1.83 17.08 64.75 - 203 606 03.4 5.36 16.7 389 - - -
11/29/06 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.% - - -
030641 82.14 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 4.2 26.4 .8 275 - - -
06/19401° 82.16 16.85 565.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
0G03/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <150 i.2 53 - <3.0 -
12720/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 1D 300 §3 2.5 1.7 1.6 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 31.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 $10 180 32 17 2.0 <23 - -
N9/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 25 5.0 2.9 - -
12/19/02 R1.83 16.36 65.47 4,00 86 360 25 0.60 <0,50 1.5 <5.0 - -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0,00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 - .
06/23/03 ™ g1.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 260 1,500 170 23 40 03 - 0.7 -
09/22:/03™" #1.83 17.60 £4.23 0.00 180 480 18 3 7 17 - 5.8 <5h
12/22003" R1.83 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 L3 <05 1 - 0.9 250
0322004 R1.83 15.58 6625 0.00 230 1.300 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <30
06/21/04"" 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1.000 120 29 17 73 - 2 <30
86/20/04"" %1.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 3 b 20 - 2 <5
12/20/04"" 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 170 48R0 13 b i 7 - 2 <54
n3/28/05" 81.83 14.64 67.19 0.00 450° 1.900 64 46 55 140 - i <30
06/27:05" 81.83 15.99 6384 £.00 400°° 1.760 144 61 33 180 - 3 <30
09/ 10/05" 81.83 17.3% 64.48 0.00 170 1.200 08 35 38 110 - 5 <50
12/19/05" 81.83 17,12 64.71 0.00 160" 1.000 61 23 20 47 - 3 <50
03/27/06'" 81.83 £3.35 £8.48 040 180 674 6 4 8 11 - 5 <50
06/26/06" %1.83 1540 66.73 0.00 580 4,700 220 150 150 390 - 0] <30
09/25/06"" £1.83 17.10 64.73 0.00 480 4,400 290 180 200 350 - 4 <50
12/18/06'7 81.83 16.75 65.08 0.00 2.900 2.500 270 97 97 170 - | <50
03/1907" 81.83 15.91 63.92 .00 650 2,000 150 43 52 88 - ] <50
06/25/07'" 81.83 24,41 57.42 0.00 7.606'° <501 <0.5 <05 <[5 <0.3 -- 4 <30
09/24/07"" §1.83 25.96 55.87 0.00 8,400 88 <08 <05 <0.3 0,3 -- 2 <50
12/18/07 %1.83  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - - - - - - -
03/11/08" $1.83 14.56 57.27 0.00 1,208 190 i <05 <05 <5 - 2 <&

21282 xIs/4IRAOSA 9

Asof OM1HOR




Table |
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Farmer Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

WELL D 5 TOCs DT
DATE ©° 0 00 g

U GWE

Oakland, California
D, T MTBEby  MTBERY

ST Tmh TG BT E X mme s ETHANOL

MW.11
08/08/00
O8/16/00
B9/06/00
F1/29/00
D306/
06/ 100"
00/05/01°
12/20/03"
06/25:02
09/18/02
12/19/02
03/20/03
(6/23/03
0912203 "
12622403
03422404
06/21/04"°
09/20/04'"
12720004

03/28/05"

06/27:05"
09/19/03"
12/19/05"
(13/27/06'"
06/26/06""
09/25/06"
12/1R/06"
93/19/07'""
06/25/07"°
09/24/07""
12/1%/07"°
na/11/08"

138

T

90.63
G0.63
G90.63
a0.63
943.63

2HI283 xIs/HIRA056

26.26
2597
2413
25.74
26.83
25.67
23.03
24.61
2598
2593
2181
24.00
25.73
25.55
24.58
32.81
34.24
33.52
32558

64.83
67.31
63.06
64.21
66.36

T T ppb o (pphy i ppR) L ppby o (ppb) - (ppb) . ppk) o (ppb) o Apph)
-- 56.80 <300 <(1.500 <03, 500 {1,500 <(1.500 - - -
- <5010 <(1.500 <().300 <0500 <0500 - - -
- 63.8 <300 <. 500 <0500 <(0.500 <{1.500 - - -
- <30.0 <50.0 <().300 <£).300 <0),500 <(0,500 - - o
- =30 <5 <01.50 <().50 <{}.50 <0.30 - <) 50 -
- <50) <50 <150 <050 <050 0.68 - <350 -
- <5{) <30 <0),50 <().50 <0).50 <050 e <5.0 -

0.00 <50 <350 <50 <0.30 <030 <1.5 <2.5 - -
$4.00 80 <50 <030 <{3.30 <6),30 <1.5 <2.5 - -
(.00 <50 <5 <).50 <(),50 <f}.50 <13 <2.5 - -
0.00 <50 <30 <0150 .51 <050 <15 25 - -
0.40 140 <30 0,5 )5 <013 <03 - <015 -
0.00 52 <50 <05 <15 <0.3 <05 - i <50
£.00 69 <30 (.5 <05 <),5 <(1.5 - 2 <30
.00 <30 <50 <03 <05 <5 <03 - <5 <30
0,00 79 <50 <03 <015 (.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
0.80 140 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <03 - 4 <30
0.00 54° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 3 <30
£.00 38’ <50 <05 <5 <15 <03 v <f).3 <50
.00 <50 <30 (.5 <0.3 <013 <03 - <5 <50
0.00 <30) <30 0.3 <0.3 <05 <).5 - 0.6 <80
0.00 <50) <50 <0).3 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 " 2 <50)
0.00 <50 <50 “{5 <0).5 <().3 <{).5 - <().5 <30
0.00 64 <50 <05 <0).5 <0),5 <0.5 - <0.5 <230)
.00 <50 <30 =0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
$4.00 140 <58 <015 <().5 <5 <0.5 - <05 <30
0.00 43 <30 <0).3 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.3 <30
0.60 130 <50) <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <415 - 1 <50
0.00 110 <50 <5 <0).5 (0.5 <5 - 2 <50
0.00 90 <50 <03 <().5 <0).3 <0.5 - 2 <50
0.08 52 <&0 <f},5 <)% <. <8 - <15 <80
i As of 03/11/08




Table 1

sroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

WELL D/ 0 S TOCH

CDTWe L GW

SPHT

Oakland, California

CTPHDL L APRG B

S R

CUMTBE by UMTRE By oo

| SPTW. o GWE e CBOT L E X S0 BI60 - ETHANOL
DATE 0y g sty pphy o pph) L ppb) - (ppb) o ppbd e pph) - pb) o qppb) o o)
MW-12
06/25/02" %4.19 1865 65.54 .40 410 F.000 40 8.2 16 2.3 11 - -
$0/18/02 %4.19 19.67 £4.52 (.40 230 130 32 =0.50 <0150 <l.3 0.8 - -
12/19/02 R4.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 456 <30 11 <0).30 <(),30 <15 <23 -- -
03720403 84,10 17.97 66.22 .00 306 280 120 1.9 11 1.5 2.6 . -
06/23/03"" 84.19 18.27 65.92 .00 400 400 130 4 i 0.7 - 14 -
09/22/03" R4.19 19.52 64.67 0,00 270 <56 9 (0.3 <43 <05 - 9 <30
12/22/03'° 24.19 19,75 64.44 (.00 130 720 130 29 10 a6 - 2 <30
03/22004" 84,19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0.5 <05 ! - 0.5 <50
06/21/04'" 24,10 18,82 65.37 0.80 330 140 43 <0.3 <05 <05 - R <50
09/20/04"" 2419 19.90 64.20 0.60 340 <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - 2 <50
12/20/04" 84.10 19.46 64.73 0.00 160" 1.300 400 28 3 31 -- i <50
03/28/05" 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <05 <05 <5 - ! <30
06/27/08"° 84.19 17.53 66,66 0.00 170" <50 <0.3 <015 <(.5 <0.5 - 1 <30
09/19/05™° 84.19 19.04 #5.13 0.00 190 =30 <i).3 <().5 <15 0.3 - 3 <50
12/19/05" 84.19 19,41 64.78 0.00 340" 330 94 5 : 3 - 2 50
03/27/06' R419 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 33 0.7 1 4 - 08 <50
06/26/06"° 8419 16.70 67.49 0.00 224 <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0).5 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
09/25/06" 84.19 18.81 65.28 .00 200 <50 <0.5 <{8 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 =50
1201846060 8419 18.94 63.25 .00 410 240 6] 3 1 1 - I <80
03/19/07"° 24,19 17.83 66.36 0.00 20 55 7 0.5 <05 <0.3 - 2 <30
06/25/07" 84.19 25.80 58.39 0.00 1.600" 5.5007 1.000" 190" t70'" 320" “ 2 <H0f
1924/07"" 84.19 27.88 36.31 0.00 2.300 <50 0.7 <0).5 <0.5 <415 - I <50
12/1807"° 84,19 27.06 $7.13 0.00 550 230 17 <0).3 <13 <13 - <05 <30
031" 84.19 2560 58,59 0.0 1,100 7.000 960 330 410 Ra0 - <1 <HH)
MW.2
06/28/96 8883 22.10 63.73 1.35 - - - . - - - - -
TOA10/96 85.83 22.36 63,47 - 1.800 94000 4,100 9.400 2,300 9,900 390 =35 -
F1A07/96 95.43 22.39 £3.45%F 0.01 - - . - - - - - -
12/18/97 8583 20,19 65.64 - 4,700 24.000 H00 1800 750 2.400 <2.000 - -
N4/06/98 8583 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20100 232 448 430 1.410 <200 - -
06/18/98 8583 19.63 66.20 - 5.200 20,000 240 370 270 704 <50 - -
08/31/498 RS 83 2.0 64 R2 - 15000 72.0680 2740 900 A3 1,700 <125 - .

2HI2R3 <A ARAO5N ] As ol 03711708




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Ste #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

T T e I MTBE By L MTBE By
WELLID/ 0 Tees DT GWE T SPHT L TPHD  TRIG B T BTN sa2ie L R260 - ETHANOL
DATE © o g g ) ) ey i pphy L qppk) e (pph) L (pph) o pph) (k) fpph) o by
MW.2 {cant)

12/21798 83,83 21.31 64 52 -- 13,008 250 8.7 1R 9.7 38 10 28 .
(13/24/99 85.83 19.18 6H6.65 - 5,500 80.400 651 1.RG0 F.120 3738 =401.0) < 0§ -
0623749 8583 20.78 (3.05 - 12,100 34.700 504 1.300 716 2.160 <d0.0 — .
06/24/99 8582 21.82 64.01 -- IR 6310 1.030 358 183 ARN ERIRE - -
12/29/99 R5.83 2217 63.90%* .30 — e — - -- -- -- - -
O1/07/08 85.83 22.84 63.30%* 0.39 -- - - -- e - - - -
03/21/00 L 18.19 - - 431 100 341060 1.260 3.320 2. 180 R8.200 =],250 - e

PDESTROYED

MW-3

06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - - — - - . o
10/14/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1.200 110,000 6.600 16,000 2.200 12,000 <250 - o
11/07/56 8318 19.40 63.78 - - - ” . - - . - -
£2/18/97 318 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1.500 16.000 4,600 23.000 <3.000 - -
DAM6/98 83.18 16.58 66,64 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/08 8318 - - =20 - - - - - - - . -
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 83.18 20.23 635.13 2.73 - - - - - - - - -
03/24/99 83.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - . - - - - - -
06/25/99 8218 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - v - - - -
089/24/99 83,18 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - . - - - -
01/07/00 R3.1R 19.87 63.37 .07 - - - - - . - - -

DESTROYED

MW-5

10/10/96 85.41 21.93 63,48 -- <36 1800 34 47 11 44 21 5.0 -
11/07/96 85.41 21.96 63.45 -- -- e -- - - -- - - --
12/18/97 R3.41 19.81 65.60 - <50 1.200 15 <1.0 i3 <1.0 72 - -
04/06/98 8541 17.43 67.98 - <30 1.600 126 0.5 0.8 1.5 <30 o --
06/FR/O8 85.41 19.15 66.26 -- 1460 HIO 6.9 {5 <{1.5 <(}.3 <3 o --
08/31/98 R3AI 20046 6493 - 120 AR0 33 2.5 2.8 2.3 <12 - -

211283 xIs/HIRA056 12 Asof O3/ 108




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California
T T T T  MTBEby  MTBEby. o

WELLID/ CTOCH L UDTW L GWE CUSPHT O UTPHD . TPHG B U ETUX 80214 U R2600 1 ETHANOL:
DATE g gy s ) phy T k) gk (ppb) L qppk)  dpphy o eph) ey o)
MW.5 (cant)

12/21/98 85.41 2091 64.50 - 100 270 16 2.9 13 <1.0 34 <20 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 - 93.3 143 2.80 <0500 0.749 <0.500) <2.00 =5.00 -
046125199 85.41 2031 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0500 0.611 0,500 2.69 <200 e
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 363 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 251 - o
12129199 85.41 2141 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 2,67 61.1 <0500 -
03/21/00 8341 18.13 67,28 - 158 858 3.7 1,00 21.4 R.00 1.6 - -
072600 8541 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - . - - - -
09/06/00 8341 20.33 65.08 - 231 470 153 “2.30 7.87 <2.50 . - -
[1/29/00 8513 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
03/06/01 8513 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WEL] - - . - - - - - -
£0/05/01 8513 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - . - - - - - -
12/02/01 8513 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - - -- -- -- -
DESTROYED

AMW.R

£0/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 . 1o 17.000 1,300 1.200 64 1.300 110 <50 -
11/07/96 R4.01 20,44 63.57 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15.000 3.600 1.800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - 50 32,300 8.230 5.900 718 2.120 21,000 — -
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66,26 - <50 74,000 5,400 4500 700 2.200 2.400 . -
08/31/98 8401  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - .200 9,606 2.600 410 220 300 700 <20 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 -- 2.894 86,100 9.890 11,700 1.650 7,130 <204} =230 -
06/23/59 B4 4H 20.69 63.40%* 10 B - -- -- - -- - - -
07401199 84.01 20,45 65.07%+ 1.89 - - - - - - —~ - -
0%/24/99 84.01 2098 64, 25%* 1.33 - -- - - - -- - - -
12/29/99 84.0% 2625 H3 97 0,26 - - - - e - .- -- -
(31/07/00 84 .01 21.06 63.33%* (1.40 - - - - .- - - -- -

DESTROYLED

211283 I/ IRG056 13 As of O3/11/08




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakiaﬂd,_ C-e_zii

f

oraia

D TTOC
DATE

CpTw U Gw

CUSPITUTPHEDS L UTPHAG B

ey g ph) k) by (ppb)

e
(ppbl i

ek

ST UMITBE by UMTBEbY
XU 02T IR2600 I ETHANOL.

LAppb) o pph) by

TRIP BLANK
QA
06/25/02
09/18/02
12/19/02
03/20/03
06/23/03"
(19/22/03""
2022030
03/22/04"°
06/21/04""
99/20/04'"
12:20/04""
03/28/05"™
06:27/05"
09/19/05'"
1241945
03/27/06"
06/26/06'
09/25/06'°
12/18/06"
031907
n6/25/07""
09124707
12/18/07"
n3/11/08"

<{1,30)
<{).50
<4330
<15
<().5
<(}.5
<().5
<(),3
<{).5
<{.5
<33
<05
<().5
<05
<().5
<0.5
<().5
<().,5
<(),3
<€.5
{35
<05
<().5
<15

<0.50
<(.50
<{).50)
<(3.50
<{).5
<{1.3
<(.5
<).5
<().5
<().3
<(0.5
<(.5
<().5
<)%
«<f).5
<03
<0).3
<().5
<().5
<().3
<().5
<0.5
<().5

<{.5

<1

L

<1

L

.
Ln

<4
<(.5
<(),3
<().3
<().5
<{).5
<{).3

<18

s

<().3
<().5
<().3
<(}.5
<15
<().5
<0.3
<{).3
{13
<{3.5
<(.5
<Q.5
<f8

& LA A
I

A

S

L W (R ]

Lh

<f},5 -
<{}.3 -
<03 .
<().5 -

<05 —
<0.3 -

<15 -
<(.3 L

211283 xIsH3R6956
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Farmer Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reporis prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Kylenes

(ft.y = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Flevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean Sea Level T = Tolucne QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SI'H = Separate-phase hydrocarbons B = Ethylbenzene NP=No Purge

*

TOC etevalions were surveved June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark,
% GWE carrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTWH(0.80 x SPHT).
& Priorto June 25, 2002, MTBE was analyzed hy EPA Method 8020.

MTRE confirmed by EPA Method 8240,
Free product conld not be accurately measured.
TOC attered.

rs

i

! Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

; Sample containers broken during transport {o laboratory.
© TPI-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260

7

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessibie during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
™ BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Ethanol was previously reported as <30 ppb,

" paboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diese]. It elutes in the DR range later than #2 fuel.

3 g aboratory report indicates the ohserved sample pattern includes #2fuel/diese] and an additional pattern which elutes iater in the DRO range.

" L aboratory report indicates the abserved sample pattern is not typical of #2fuet/diesel. It clutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.

" Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pallerns are not typical of #2fuel/diesel. They efute in the DRO range carlier and fater than #2 fucl.

" Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is nol typical of #2 fuel/diesel. Tt elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
7 Lahoratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. The reported resuit is due to an individual peak {s) eluting in the DRO range.

" No purge due to bent casing.

19

Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

211283 xIs/#386950 15 As of G3/11/08



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 -
12/29/99 1.30 --
03/21/00 3.00 e
11/29/00 2.00 --
03/06/01 3.70 -
06/19/01 3.00 -
09/403/01 16.40 --
12720701 130 -
06/25/02 1.00 -
G9/18/02 0.60 58
12/19/02 1.20 71
03/26/03 0.40 -93
06/23/433 0.90 64
09/22/43 1,10 70
12/22/03 0.50 08
03/22/04 1.00 74
06/21/04 1.10 72
09/20/04 1.20 68
12/20/04 1.00 71
03/28/05 1.10 75
06/27/05 10 78
09/19/05 2.90 -
12/19/035 1.00 69
03/27/06 1.60 89
06/26/06 1.40 105
09/25/06 1.20 i03
12/18/06 1.20 &7 - o - 2
03/19/67 1.9 -57 e - 1.6 -63

06/25/67 DRY - - - - -
05/24/07 DRY - - n - -
12/18/07 DRY - - - - -
03/11/08 DRY - - - _ »

MW.-7 09/24/99 1.40 -- - - 1.60 -~
12/29/99 230 o - - 1.80 --
03/21/00 5.80 -- -- - 9.00 -
(7/26/00 6.00 - -- - 6.60 -
09/06/00 4.30 - - ae 5.00 -
11/29/00 4.00 - - - 3.90 -~
03/06/01 4.70 - -- - 510 --
006/1%/01 3.80 - - - 4.20 P
09/05/01 6.70 - -- - 7.10 --
12/26/01 4.50 - - - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.60 - 1.40 - 1.30 --
09/18/02 1.80 112 190 98 2.0 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 -- - 1.66 116
03/20/03 2.60 129 e - 2.70 152
06/23/03 1.70 122 -- - 1.90 140
09722163 1.40 92 -- - 1.70 124
12/22/G3 1.50 98 - - 1.60 114

211283 .x1s/#386956 16 As of 03/11/08



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW7 (3/22/04

{cont) 06/21/04
09/20/04
12/20G/04
(03/28/03
06/27/05
09/19/05 3.70 17
12/19/05 1.40 85 - -~ 1.30 90
03/27/06 1.80 126 - -- 2.1¢ 132
06/26/40 1.60 119 - r 1.80 121
09/25/06 1.70 125 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 - - A ot
G3/19/07 2.8 ~10 - - 23 -13
06/23/07 1.8 119 - - 1.5 98
09/24/07 1.7 1.3 o -- 94 76
12/18/47 2.1 68 - - i.8 73
03/11/08 1.8 93 - - 1.7 104

MW-9 029/24/99 1.0 -- - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 — - - 2.70 -
03/21/00 3.20 - - -- 7.30 -
07/26/60 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 -- - -- 4.00 -
11/29/060 2.00 -- - -~ 2.00 -
03/06/01 4.00 - - - 4.90 --
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 e
09/05/61 2.70 - -- - 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 e - - 2.20 --
06/23/02 .90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
09/18/02 1.4¢ i38 1.60 1:i0 0.50 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 -- - 1.10 98
03/20/03 .10 206 - o 10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - -- 1.00 138
12/22/03 1.30 134 - -- 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.7¢ 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 13l
09/20/04 2.70 54 - - 1.10 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.40 80
(03/28/05 2.80 92 -- - 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - -- 1.50 62
09/ 19705 1.00 -38 - - 0.60 -30
12/19/05 2.10 76 .- - 2.20 68
03/27/06 2.20 136 - - 1.50 125
06/26/06 2.40 122 - - 2.00 115
09/25/00 2.10 116 - -- 1.9G 120
12/18/06 1.80 HER - - e W

211283.x1s/E386556 17 As of 03/11/08



Fable 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
TTORP. DO ORP DO
- Before Puiging . Mid-Purging

) m¥y gy ) imgl) L mi

Mid-Purging . After Purging  After Purging

MW-9 03/19/407 1.7 -3 -- -- 2.1 -1t
{cont) 0625167 22 11 o e 2.0 73
09/24/07 2.4 2.2 -- - 93 75
12/18/07 INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - -
03/11/88 2.2 76 - — 1.9 63

MW-14 09/15/05 1.40 -97 -~ . ¢.80 -9%

MW-2 $49/24/99 1.0¢ -- -- -- 0.80 =
12/29/99 2.60 - - - - --
03/2H0% 3.30 o e e 3.60 -

DESTROYED

211283 .x1s/#386556 18 As of 03/11/08



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissalved oxygen concentrations prior 1o Tune 25. 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem
Management Systems. Inc.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxvygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV} = Millivolis

-~ = Not Measured

H .
ORP reading under range.

Field technician inadvertently missed readings.

211283 xlIs/#386956 19

As of 03/11/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth to water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternaiely surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.
Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest (.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
aiso recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos). or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company. the purge water and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NiCabformadormsichevron-SOP-Dev-JAN 2006



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facility#:  Chevron #211283 Job Number, 386956
Sie Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 3 '~f§‘-ﬂz&? (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: S
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: 5 =//=< g
- . E N
Well Diameter 2 " Voiume yav= 002 =004 =017 3=038
Total Depth 2. =B ?ﬁ‘ Factor {(VF) 4'= 086 5= 1.02 = 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 2.~ [ £ l:} Check i water column is less then 0 50 .
£q 1’!3 xVE : f 7 ~257, %3 case volume = Estimated Purge volume: 225 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {{+eight of Watef Column x 0.20) + DTWI
H Time Stared: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment sampling Equipment: Time Comple{ed:M(24ﬂo hrs)

) ‘ i ) Depth to Product:
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Waler: f
Stainfess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/D iption:
Suction Pump Perigtaltic Pump ,
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer L&Ssarbant Sock (circte one;
erisialtic P Other: e — A Emoved from Skimmer. gal

eristaitic Pump er: mt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): onditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Odor: Y I N

Sediment De
Volume:

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm,

Did well de-water? if yes, gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time Conguctivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
i :
(2400 hr.) Volume (g pH mbosiem - 1Sy (€ 1 F ) (mv}
E:
POST: POST: \
= e —
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 5] CONTAINER | REERIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORAIORY ANALYSES
[ M- xvoaviall  YES HCL - LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
< ETHANOL (8260}
¥ 500mi ambersl  YES - RR, LANCASTER _|TPH-D (8015)
T
o \
— ] T~

COMMENTS: ]_'W & q,i,m;;)g; S eesi ny ,é»m* 57 ;’%\,\ 2 nethle.
b At Davle? ol wetl. 4—}%»;@7#*‘:3 ’ o p:;j!iu, Saniil ATV e Devles

TNl 4o opd wettel s/ cth, dor e to S1T
Add/Replaced Bolt: g //j/;ij i;/f

Add/Replacad Plug:

Add/Replaced Lock



A Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

sentFaciiy:  Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate:  3-{# << (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
ey A =S
well 1D MW- 7 Date Monitored: T~ - <<
Well Dismeler 2 in. l volume a4= 0.0z 1= 0.04 =047 =038
Total Depth 2z % 2 1 factor (VF} =066  E'=102 &= 150 12'=580
LD
Depth to Water 26515 1 {_1 Cneck if water coiu;ﬂn iz less then 0.5C fL -

E,é 7 oo 2 : OO L xcase valume = E‘:hmcied purge Voiume: ﬁ gal,

e e
Depth to Water W/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column X 0.20) + DTWIL X2
Tirne Staned: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

o ‘ ) {‘ Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer P Disposable Batler . Diepth to Water: #
Siginless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrogarbon Thickness: fl
Slack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Syction Pump Peristaltic Pump

e e Tl e i

Grundfos OED Bladder Pump kamrf%f ! :l.uiorbam Sock (circle one)

‘ ) e Other: et Ami Kemoveg from Skimmer: gal
Penstaltic Fump et e Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Blzdder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transierred to!
start Time (purge): |/ 224 Weather Conditiont' Cﬂ/ece,’“
Sampie Time/Date: 1300 | 2-1# =¥ Water Color: 7oy i Odor: Y /
Approx. Fiow Rate: S gpm. Sediment Description: //Lgbu/‘;«f
Did well de-water? e Wyes, Time: — " Volume: = agl. DTW @ $ampling: A,
Time volume (gal) H Conductivi g{ature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) g P (umhosicm 0S),/ ) mgiy / mv)
— o /
j2Ze /.o A 3 R (&Y pre.  / PRE /
. — = -
/2348 L5 [/ Z2Y L7 / /.
1A > O 729 2¢77 J / /
” POST: poET:
f’
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMFLE ID (#) CONJAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LAEORATORY ANALYSES
M- & Ty voe vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(e015HBTEX+MT BE(B260)
- - ETHANOL 18260)
€73 500m] embers YES NP CANCASTER | TPH-D (8015)
e
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replzced Flug: Add/Repiaced Bolt




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

cuertFacilityt:  Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
cite Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: =l < (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: i
Well ID MW- £ 75 Dete Monitored, =2 —({~-&d
Well Diameter 2 in: [voume s 002 1'=004 207 FE038
Total Depth 26. 301 Factor (VF} o= 086 E'=10z 6= 150 1= 580
Depth to Water a9 w2 3 E;f Check if water column is less then 0501
3 {3 WF -} Wi & 5_;*’ <3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
Depth to Water wi B0% Recharge {{Height of Water Column x 0.201+ DTW] ,27” go
Time Staned: (2400 hrs}

i . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . amp g Rawe : ) Deplh to Proguct: 4
Disposable Bailer Y~ Disposable Bailer g Bepih to Water i
Siainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl

Discrete Bailer
Feristaitic Pump
QFE U Bizdder Fump

Stack Pump

[
Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaliic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

JEE————

Cther:

visuzst Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Amt Remcved from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Welk:

Water Rermoved:
Product Transterred to!

©2

a
a

Other:
Stant Time (purge): /5/.&3 Weather Conditions: Cf?éé-ir’f
ey ;o - ?
Sample Time/Dale: ) {5’1/ -0 8 Water Color: &fe &rey Qdorn Y l@
Approx. Fiow Rate: m— gpm. Sediment Description: £l
Did well de-water? _F<r  Mfyes Timer T Volume: ___ gal. DTW @ Sampling: 7. 72
Time Conductivily Tepipgrature DO ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal} pH (umhos/cm éf}{”; i F ) (malL) ;’,f (mv) //‘
. = s B s -
[ 3 [ O £ A3 29 3 [ 7-2  PRE:_/ PRE:
/438 [.5 &q% ~71 [Tz / /.
T oo edl 45 E 7
‘ ) POST: - POST:
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 515 /7 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TEH-GEO1EYETEX+MTBE(E280)
g = ETHANOL (6260)
= 5)0m] ambers YES NE LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
=
COMMENTS:

AddiRepiaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Ciient/Facility#:  Chevron #211283 Job Numper: 386956
cie Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 3~l-0¥% {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier SH
el Fa
well 1D MW- (> Date Monitored: 2 -il- &%
Well Digmeter 2 in Voiume ae 00z 1'=004  Z=017  FE03E
Total Depth DF. TR 4 Factor {(VF) L= 0BE &= 1.07  B'= 180 12°=580
Depth to Water i 2&5 fi, Check if water column is tess then 0501 )
{ XV = 3 case volurme = Estimated Purge)o“c/jume: gal.
Depth to Walgrs wi 80% Recherge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI
Ti Staned: (2400 hrs)

X . . . i Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: S-amphng Equipment; Bepth to Product. A
Disposable Beiler Disposabie Bailer Depth te Water: B

Sizinless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Pressure Balter
Discrete Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Visual Confirmation/Description

Suction Pump S Peristallic Pump - - :
Grundlos CED Bicder Fump T T Skimmer ! Ab?o,rbem Spck {circle one)
o 7 Hé’i———-«-——'* Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Pesistailic Fump Other. ~ Amt Removed from Well: gat
QED Bladder Pump Ve Water Removed:
Ciher: / Product Transierred 1o
Start Time (purge): h eather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / \ Water Color Cdor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Ti Volume! gal. DTW @ Sampling:
.
Time ) o nductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) volume igal.} 7 PH umihsfem-uS) (€ 1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
e
e PRE: PRE:
- AN
N
P N POST: POST:
3,
3
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE B LABORATORY ANALYSES
VY- xvoe viall  YES HCL S ANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- ' KN ETHANQL (8260)
x 500ml smbers]  YE NF LANGASTER [TPH-D (8015)
Y
i Y ;
COMMENTS: i
Y
T y
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repleced Bolt: Ty | gl g
LN !




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

AddfReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

CientFacilitys: Chevron #211283 Job Number. 386956
cite Acdress: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 3-/l-08 (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler SH
- .
Weil iD MW-/ Dete Monitored: F-i-oF
Well Dismeter 2 in. Velume qe= 00z =004 2=0417 =038
Totat Depth 272, Y5 f Factor {VF) =066 E'=102 6= 150 1= 580
Depth to Water R IACTR D Check if water column is fess then 0.50 fl
C-B2 wF - ,? /4 [é & case volume = Estimated Pusge Volume: =277 3.3 gal.
Depth toc Weater w/ £50% Recharge [i(Height of Weter Column x 0.20) + DTWi Z '7"3’7
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: $ampling Eguipment: Time Completed: (2460 hrs)

) Depth to Product: kil
Disposable Baller A Disposable Bailer X Depth to Water f
Stainless Steel Baller Fressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Digcrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Fump Peristaltic Pump ..
Grundios T OED Biadder Pump - - Skimmer [ Absorbant Sock (circle one)

_ A [ ‘ e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gat
Pesistaitic Pump — Cther: Amt Removed trom Well gal
QED Bladder Fump Waler Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge): JO& 7 Weather Condnt%onc Cleey
O Semple Time/Date: __105¢) / 2 - /-0F Water Color Qdor. Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: mde/m e
Dic well de-water? A i yes, Time: - Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2T/
4
Time Volume (gab) " Conduclivit Temperature ORP
{2400 hr.) et ¢ (umhosiom @ é F 3 /ungfu (M)
—
/C/ 3 .3 7. 363 (7.7 Jere (-8 pre: 4 ’g\
/079 25 £97 247 [7-% ]
23X P &1/ 24 ] /8-0 Q/
5, POST: /. POST:
FOsT [ Post [
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 77 / wvos viall  YES HOL CANCAGTER  [1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
i ETHANOL (8260}
‘} 500m! ambers YES NP [ ENCASTER | 1PH-D (8015}
==
1 i 2 1t
COMMENTS: Nettuped Z -g!u{g.é% to %z
N>
3L

Add/Replaced Bolt:



A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facilityt: Chevron #211283 Job Numbper. 386956
puiy
Site Adaress: 3810 Broadway Event Date: I-i-Cg (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S H
o ; : F o [~
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: = &
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume sae g0z w004 2047 PS038
Total Depth 33928 Fector {VF) =086 5102 = 450 12 5.80
Depth to Water .2’{’/, 07 fi. [:} CE“ # water colump is fess then 050 £ .
4« 55 XV = i’,’é / x3 case voﬁume = Esnmoied Purge Volume: §f~'§ gal.
Depth to Water wi 80% Rechalge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DT 4 © ‘L{
Tirme Started: (2400 hrs)
) . ) . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: & ling £ :
Purge Eguipment amp xrsq qulnpment Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer K Disposable Bailer A Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness’ #

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundifos

Feristattic Fump
QFD Bladder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer? | Apsorbant Sock (circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer!

Ami Removed from Well

Water Removed:
Product Transterred o

gal

gal

Start Time {purge):

g2

Weather Conditions!

Cees”

Sample Time/Date: QOO ; 3-11-0%  Water Color: /4t ¥A Odor: ¥ 1 &
Approx. Flow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description: Jedersy T
Did well de-water? 4/1/ if yes, Time: Volume: i} al. DTW @ Sampling: D O F
Time Vo 4l . Conducﬂwty eraiure 7 DO ORP \
(2400 ht.) olume (gat) P pmhus/cm dﬁ? (mgil} (mVv) \
~7 ;
s ¢ -3 E ) - :
(e 2 P A (By  feres 27 pRe [
/150 i i 7 (2.5 j
i[52 s 74 <& 2 & | ‘ —
\pOST: 7.7 POST & = /
\'\
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (7] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LAEORATORY ANALYSES
M- ¢ xvosviall  YEE HCL [ANCAGTER |TPH-G(BO1EYBTEX+MTBE(E260Y
3 ETHANOL {8260)
O3 500mt embere}  YES NP TANCASTER | 1PH-D (8015)
- e § H - ! J éf i
COMMENTS: Fuies e el Je 17

li

AddiReplaced Lock:

Ad

d/Replaced Plug:

m;é

Add/Replsced Bolt éi f&

RS-




A GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facity#:  Chevron #211283 Job Number. 386856

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: I ~0T (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Ry

well ID MW- /O Date Monitored: 107

Weil Diameter 2 in. Volume s 007 4 ]

.04 2= 047 =038
1.02 g'= 150 12'= 580

Total Depth 33‘ i ? . Facior (VF) 4= 0,66 3

Depth to Water 94, 5, E:j Check if water column is iess then 0.50 & .
8-@ *VF ¢ f? = !.f{ﬁf x3 case volume = Egtimated Purge Volume: dﬂé gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTWI. 2 G-2 3

Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted:w____w_(zﬂ,{}{} hrs)
) ] i Depth to Proguct: ft
Disposable Bailer W, Disposabie Bailer X Depth o Water: #
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: il
Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump -
Grundfos A OED Bladder Pump T Skimmer ! Absorbant Spck {circle one)
o et ) e — Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Feristatlic Fump T Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred o
Start Time {purge): //Oé Weather Conditions: C[g(//\
Sample Time/Date: _{] k{2ni 3~ [/”Og Water Color: (& reN/ Odor: N
Approx. Flow Rate: ——— gpm. Sediment Descnpt%on’: l/ﬂ/”L

gal. DTW @ Sampling: LY ? R

Volume:

Did well de-water? 27C2 I yes, Time:

Time voiume (gak) H Conductivi Temperaiure D.O. ORP
{7400 hr.) : ga P {umhos/cm @ (f % 3 F ) (mgi) / {mV)
PRE:

11 )0 L& Z2 ;/ e i PRE:
17y 20 713 QU7 [ 2.5 /
/7 4.8 709 22| i /

PEST: POST:
r 7

LARORATORY INFORMATION !

SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. FPRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & xvosvial|  YES HCL [ ANCAGTER |TPR-G(BO1EYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
' ETHANOL (8260}
“Jx 500ml smbers  YES NP CANCAGTER  LTPH-D (8015
COMMENTS:  f ) LAt he = L,  hods Bt sl
: rineg | joragd g bhe / = /"/qw/fg»u fesrs If%?,{ L FPhigads B UTT L

i % i T i
[ipiin g pueet beith

Add/Repiaced Lock! L Adc/Replaced Plug: _ [ . Add/Replaced Boit:

&




A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity#: Chevron #211 283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: E--aR {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5/

Well ID MW- // Date Monitored: 3-1/~é§5

Well Diameter 2 in. Emme wa= 00z V=004 =047 =038

Total Depth 29,/ 1 Factor (VF) 4-g6s  E=102 6 180 12580

Depth 1o Water 22,55 f [;] Check i water column is less then 0.50 fL.
e T X T /-/ 7 %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 5/2 .5 qal

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cowmn x 020y OTW] _ T 2-F

Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time CDmple‘ed:WW———"w“(%Gﬂ hrs)

] ) Depth 1o Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ﬁ Disposable Bailer X Depth 1o VWater: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Baller visual Confirmation/Description.
Suction Fump Peristaltic Pumg - -
Grunctos T CED Bizdder Fump '_ T Skimmer / Ab§0rbaﬂ% Sock (circle one)

T e . B — Amt Removed from Skmmer: gal
Peristaftic Fump . Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

COther: Product Transferred o)
Start Time (purge): &9/ 5 Weather Conditions: Sloer
Sample Time/Date: 09501 F-if-o¢g Water Color C lo ok Odor@l N
Approx. Fiow Rate: S gpm. Sediment Description: /,/‘,,,&7#"—
. P - A -
Did weli de-water? e\ yes, Time: — __\olume: —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 3G >
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ) ORP .
(2400 br ) Velume (gal) pH (umbosiem A} (S F ) (mgf) (mv)
o920 /. 4 ¢ L7¥F /65 PRE: PRE:
o724 2.5~ oz 7?2 Y4 | (7- /
042G g 228 052 [7-2

‘ POST: POST:
4 /

| ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID 7] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
M- 4 / <~ xvos viall  YES HCL TANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(BZ60Y
i : ETHANOL (8260) :
500l embers|  YES NF [ANCASTER |1PH-D (B015)
.

coMMENTS:  Truddis Conbo!
' /

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




A Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

R £ H
/Z’j jio | A FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientiFacitiyg:  Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: B (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: L
well 1D MW. ' ;’:Z Date Monitored: (=< &
Well Diameter 2 n. Voiume ya= 007 =006 2=017 =038
Total Depth .6l n Factor (VF) e 0eE  E=107 €= 150 12w 580
N V& T _ . .
Depth to Water L5y (7] Check if water column is jess then 0.50 L
Lie| xv 7= G-BF  x3cese vglume = Estimated Purge Volume: sz gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of water Column x €.20) + DTWY -"‘fé‘f'é—"
Time Staned: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: fme Completed: (2400 brs)

) . . >L ) ] « S Depth to Product: fi
Disposeble Bailer ; - Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: &
Staintess Steel Baiier Pressure Bailer Hycrocerbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Visual CorfirmationDescription:
Suchion Fump Peristaltic Pumg ' :
arundioe (ED Biagder Pump Sknmr_ﬂer ! sbsorbant Sock teircle one)

. . e ) LN — At Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Cther: Amt Bemoved from Welt: —— gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Froduct Transierred 1o
Start Time (purge): 1SS Weather Conditions: e
Sample Time/Date: 14560 ?"{(-"J? Water Color: ¢ feee™ Odor: Y P
Approx. Flow Rate: - apm. Sediment Description: /./ypif
Dic well de-water? ~7C7 |f yes, Time: —_ Volume: ——  gal. DTW @ Sempling: _Z=- >
Time D.O. ORP /
kY : Iy
(2400 hr) olume {gal. gty (myyf
/ /
[ 521 PO PRE: / PRE: /
[ 72 7 .O¢rS
1334 jo Sy / S
pOST: /POST:
/ i
LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONJAINER | REFRIG. FRESERYV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ]S e voz vigl| YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(BO1S)/BTEX+MTBE(E260)
i R ETHANOL (B260)
P i
* X500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TFH-D (8018}
.

COMMENTS:

Acd/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Phug:

R Y
Add/Replaced Bolt > { /"]

i




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody

Lancmter

Pz

Aget. leﬂﬂﬂmﬂ_

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

004482

rat()nes Q(B I : : 8“‘“ :-; Sarmplo # 53023‘ (o4 - 37J Group #:
_ Analyses Reglested 6 { 0“’10- f08 338 Z
Facility 4 SS#211283-OML G-R#386956 Global iD#T0600101108 Matrix : Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H |G H = HC! T = Thiosulfat
Site Addres‘:“.3810 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA g H = HNO; B= N:;QC}S;E e
Chevron PMIE S — cméua:amCRACE ; p: o $=H:S0« 0= Other
-R, Inc., 6747 Sierrs . . Ca. & w & 5 i
Consuitant/Office: urt, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 24 j% O 3 (\% DJ:iLU; :Zfomng ﬂ;:zz:m .
6 4 & 2 lowest
Consultant Pri. Mgr.: E)eanna L. Harding  {deannag@grinc.com) le}é g % 8‘ - \?3 passible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #025-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 slzie|e gl £ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
[ wmi D oS
Sampler; Steve H«;M - 2 f 29?. = gl = 2 § [ Confirn highest hit by 8260
G SEEE 25 & <l 34 {3 Confimn all hits by 8260
8 o Z1Z1518 3| 8§ By [3 Aun ____ oxy's on highest hit
; o E 0 wmlx|B818 2 2R - O3 g
Date Tme el Blels S|SBz z| g J Bl gy O Aun ____ oxy's on al hits
Sample identification Collected | Collected | G [O| eal B 10| w | lE IR & - — &/
KA 3-1~ef e oL ¢ 214 iy Comments / Remarks
M- 1300 | * ¢ | |8 [V IN]K X
M58 (515 |« ¢ L LB I Y X
-7 1050 |¢ YERER PN X
MY 1200 |1y LB MM Y %
AMeA10 13 ¢ g N N ¥
A1 o450 | ¢ A VAN X
M2 | W {Hoo (YL LD PEINR X
. R Refinguished, by, Date 1 Time W Date | Time
T T -
uraround Time Request:d {TAT) {please circle) Z?/a’zf 3411730 0 /%' / ¢ f i -op |5
ST Four Zadaour :&;:our Date | Time Cleivad M Date | Tims_
Y i BNL-QOYD45 A L 2 $1108{205
aimquished y Date | Tim Aaceive Date | Tima
Data Package Options (please circle if required) / )\ /‘"ﬂﬂffs/ Ky}'ﬁ QL /-
QG Summary Type 1 - Fuil Relinguished b 7 Ti
, ¥ Ccmmerdal Camat: Recelved by - H irne
;:l;ﬂc;;{;?é ;:‘-iaia) [ Cosit Daliverable not ﬁee&BF!ED?/ uPs FadEx Other c_“) L Bf:ﬂﬂ fae
Diisk Temperatura Upon Receipt Pl ) A c Custcﬂ/y Seals tma%ty ves G

Lancasier Lahoratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Borx 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 656-2300 4804.01 (noety Flov, 1012/06

Coplas: White and vellow shoukd accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratodes, The pink copy should be retained by the cliert,




Lancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 Mew Heland Pike, PO Box 12428 Langesier, P 1TBOS-242E ~TIT-B56-2300 Fax:717-556-2651 » www lancasteriabs.comn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
025.842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA §7605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1081382 Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 13,
2008. The PO for this group is 0015024486 and the release number is ROBE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080311 NA Water 5302364
MW-4-W-080311 Grab Water 5302363
MW-5B-W-080311 Grab Water 5302366
MW-7-W-080311 Grab Water 5302367
MW-9-W-080331 Grab Water 3302368
MW-10-W-080311 Grab Water 5302369
MW.11-W-080311 Grab Water 5302370
MW-12-W-080311 Grab Water 5302371
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



| ancaster ]
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

24D E hsue Holions Pike. D0 Box 12428 Lancaster, PA 17608-0625 -T17-856.2000 Fax: 7IE56-2601  www lanGasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

e e L
/_. S f o ,;f;f /4 ;f -‘; i .i'f B -
CALT gAAA g LB
Chnsting Dulaney

Seoiur Specialist



| ancaster

V' | aboratories Analysis Report

o405 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lahcasier, PR 17605-2425 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881+ www.lancasterlabs.corm

Page 1 of i
Lancaster Labcoratories Sample No. WW5302364 Group No. 1081382
QA-T-080311 RA Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TOG600101108 QA
Collected:03/11/2008 Account Mumber: 10804
cubmitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/24/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
12830
Ag Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CaAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 TPE-GRO -~ Waters TH.E . N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gascline constituents eluting prieor te the Cé in-nexane) TPE-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTRE by BZ&CE
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 B.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
5401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .5 ug/1 i
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 NI 0.5 ug/l 1
05415  Ethylkenzens 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug /1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
state of California Lab Certificetion No. 2118
A1l OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall U performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT rnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
gl72e TPH~GRQ - Waters cw-846 80155 modified i ¢3/17/2608 12:320 Patrick N Evans 1
Ge654 STEX+MTBE by BZ&6UB sW-g46 EZE0E 1 ¢3,/21/2008 17:35 Ginellie L Feister 1
cli4s GO VOA Water Frep SW-546 S5030E 1 03/27 /2008 12:30 Patrick N Evans H
61163 GC/MS VOAR Watey Frep SW-846 S5030E 1 03/21/2008 17:325 Ginelle L Feister 1



| ancaster.

¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 124835, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 S 717.666-2300 Fax:717-656-26681+ wwwiancasieriabs.com

Page ! of i
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5302365 Group No. 1081382
¥W-4-W-080311 Grab Water
vacility# 211283 Job# 386856 GRD
3810 Broadway-Cakland T0600101108 MW-4
Collected:03/11/2008 13:00 by SH Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digcard: 04/24/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
12834
hs Received
CAT ks Received Method TDilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1728 TRH-GRO - Waters LA, 54, a0, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPR-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gascline constituents sluting priecr to the Cé (n-hexane! TPH-GRO range
start time.
060G  TEH-DRO (Waters) T.&. 430. 5G. ug/l 1
06067 BTEY, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5GC. ug/l b3
02030  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 .6 0.5 ug/l 1
05401  Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.% ua/l 1
05415  EHthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.B. 0.5 ug/t 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
crate of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC iz compliant unless otherwisse noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Centrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT aAnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
017z¢8 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BOLIEE medified i ¢3/17/2008 1%:38 Patrick N Evans 1
nes0e TPE {Katers) Sf-846 80158 1 G3/1%/2008 13:3¢ Keather E Williams 1
GeEGe7 BTEY, MTBE, ETCH SW-H46 BEZG60E 1 03/20/7008 16:08 Ginelle L Feister 1
013146 GU VOA Water FPrep SW-B46 HG30E 1 03/37/2008 F93E Patrick N Evans i
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Frep SW-R4E SOIOE 1 03/20/2008 16:08 Ginelle 1. Felster 1
0237¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPH cWw-84€ 3510C i ¢3/17/2008 10:45 Jessica Agosto 1

(Warers}



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 176052425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Leboratories Sample No. WW5302366 Group No. 1081382
MW-5B-W-C080311 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386856 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-5B
collected:03/11/2008 15:15 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310
Digcard: 04/24/2008 San ERamon CA 94582
12835
ks Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPEH-GRO - Waters n.a. 640. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC daes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO vandge
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 290, 50, ug/1 1
CE067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
01887 Ethancl £4-17~5 N.D. 50. ug/l i
02010¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8. 0.8 w1 1
05401 Renzene F1-43-2 16. 0.5 ug/l 3
085407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4. G.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-206-7 ¢.% 0.8 ug /i 1
Srate of California Lab Certification No, 211¢
All OC is compliant unless otherwise notad. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC perfcrmance data and associated samples.
Laeboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name ¥ethod Trial¥# ©Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters SW-846 H015E medified 1 03/17/2008 20:11 Patrick N Evans 1
08609 TPE-DRC {Waters) SW-846 801GE H 03/18/2008 23:30 Heather E Williams i
6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZE0E 1 03/20/2008 16:32 finelle L Feister 1
0l14¢ GC VoA Water FPrep SW-B46 SU30B 1 03/17/2008 20:11 Patyick N Evans 1
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-546 H5020E 1 03/20/2008 16:3% Ginelle L Felster i
2378 Extraction - Fuel/TPHE SW-gde 35100 1 G3/17/2008 10:45 Jessica RIOSLO i

(Waters)



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2455 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12455, {ancester, PA 17605-2425 +717-666-2300 Fax: 717-856-2683+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-080311 Grab Water

Facility# 211283
1810 Breadway-Oakland T0600101108

Collected:03/11/2008 10:50

Submitted: 03/13/2008 10:10
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58
Discard: 04/24/2008

12837

CAT

01728

0£608

06067

¢1387
0Zole
05401
05407
05415
06310

CART

No.

g17zg
GE60%
O&£067
01146
1163
oz37¢

Analysis Name

TPHE-GRO - Waters
The reperted concentration of

start time.
TPH-DRO (Waters:

BTEX, MTEE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Job# 386956 GRD

WW5302367

MW7

by SH

CAS

n.&.

Ls Received

Group RNo.

1081382

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Number Result

N.D.

As Recelved

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the & {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

n.a. M.D.
£4-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 H.E,
71-43-2 n.D.
106-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.L.
1330-20~7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 211€

21l QC is compliant uvnless ctherwise noted.

50.

[ T B o R a0 R o BN )
in o TR R

Control Summary for overall QO pericrmance data and sgsociated samples.

Analysis Name
TPE-GRC - Waters
TEH-DRC {Weters)
ETEX, MITBE, ETOH

GC VoA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

Lakoratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B46
Shi-B46
SW-B4o
SW-846
SW-84¢6
SW-846

BUIGE modified
EQ15BE
E260E
503¢E
S030E
3510C

Trial#
1

[

Analysis

Please refer to the Qualiby

Date and Time

03/17/2008
G3/18/2008
03/2¢/2008
03/17/2008
C3/20/20C8
03/17/2008

20:

23
16

20;

1€

10:

44
148
156
44
5E
4&

10504

Units

ug/l

ug/1

ug/l
ug/l
ug /1
ug /1
ug /1
ug/1

Analyst
ratrick
Heather
Ginelle
Patrick
Ginelle
Jesgica

Page 1 of |

Dilution

Factor

1

B N e =

N Ewvans
E williams
L Feister
N Evans
L Feister
ptelol:ds]

Dilution
factor

T = =)



Lancaster.

VL aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS302368 Group No. 1081382

MW-5-W-080311 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386556 GRD
31810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-2

Page 1 of |

Collected:03/11/2008 12:00 by SH Bccount Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Eeported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
1283¢
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limig
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the Cé {(n-hexsne) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRC (Waters) n.a. N.D. 0. ug/l 1
G067 BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 K.D. 50. ug/l 1
02020 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
05401  Benzens T1-43-2 .5 0.8 ug/1 1
05407  Toluene i08-88-2 WL, ¢.5 ug /1 1
05415 Ethylbenzense 100~41-4 N.D 8.5 ug,/l 1
06316 Xylene (Tetal) 1330-20-7 g 0.5 ug/1 1
state of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
211 0C"is compliant uniess ctherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Contrel Summery for overall QC performance data and associated sanples.
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
c1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-646 80158 modified 1 03/17/2008 21:17 Patrick ¥ Evans 1
Gee0® TPE-DRO (Waters) SW-G46 BO1ISE i 03/1%/2008 00:09 Feather F Williams 1
ceoe7 aTEX, MIBE, ETOE SW-846 BZ60E 1 03/20/2608 17:21 Ginelle 1 Feister i
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5G30E 1 03/317/2008 21:17 Fatrick N Evans i
01162 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-g46 5030B 1 03/20/2008 17:21 Ginelle 1. Feister 3
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-84e 38100 i 02/17/2008 1G:45 Jessica Bgosto 1

(Waters)



Lancaster i
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holtandg Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS302368 Group No. 1081382
MW-10-W-080311 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 3286556 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-10
Collected:03/11/2008 11:30 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/24/2008 San Ramon CA %4583
28310
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diiution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters n.E. 180, 50. va/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gesoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexanel TPE-GRO vange
start time.
neE0s  TFH-DRO {Waters!) n.a. 3,200, 5¢. ug/l 1
GECe7 ETEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587 Erhanol €4-17-5 N.D 0. ug/ i 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 Z. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Renzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 vgfl 1
Q5407 Toluene i08~-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 3
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 w1 1
state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
21l QC is cowmpliant unliess otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Enalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SY-846 BCGLSE medified I 03/38/2608 17:08 Patrick N Evans 1
Q6608 TPE-DRO (Waters) SH-846 BGLSE 3 a3/12/2008 00:28 Heather E Williams 1
06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-546 BZEQE 1 03/20/2008 17:45 Ginelle L Feister 1
0li4¢6 GC VO Vater Prep SW-846 HO30E 1 03/18/2008 17:09 Patrick N Evansg 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S020EB 1 02/20/2008 17:4% Ginelle L Feister 3
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH EW-846 2510C 1 03/17/2008 10:4% Jeggica AgOBLE 1

{Haters)



L ancaster _
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1TEOE-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5302370 Group No. 1081382
MW-131-W-080311 Grab Water .
Facility# 211283 Jocb# 3863956 GRD
2810 Broadway-Cakland TO600101108 MW-11
Coliected:03/11/2008 08:50 by SH Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Boilinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/24/2008 San Ramon CA $4583
28311
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Reszult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 3
The repoerted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TFE-GRO range
start time.
0660% TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 52. 5C. ug/l 1
06087 BTREX, MTBER, ETOH
01587 Ethancel £4-317-5 ®.D. 56, g/l 1 L]
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene T1-43-2 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 H
08415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.P. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall 0C performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. inalysis HName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TpH-GRO - Waters SW-546 B015E modified 1 03/17/2008 08:54 Carrie E Youtzy 1
0660 TPH-DRO (Waters) ) SW-E4€ BO15E 1 03/1e/2008 00:48 Heather E Williams I
06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETOH SH-B4€ 8260E 3 03/20/2008 1B:08 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 SC VOA Water FPrep sW-846 EB030EB 1 03/17/2008 0B8:54 Carrie E Youtzy 1
Gl1€3 GC/MS VOR Water Prep ShH-846 S030B 1 ¢3/20/2008 18:02 Ginelle L Felster 1
02376 Txrraction - Fuel/TPH SW-E4E 35100 i 03/17/2008 10:45 Jessica Acosto 1

iWaters)



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ¢ 717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS302371 Group No. 1081382
MW-12-W-080311 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 Mw-12
Collected:03/11/2008 14:00 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/24/2008 San Ramcn CA 94583
28312
As Received
CAT hg Received Method ) Dilution
No. Bnalysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,000, 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
0609  TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 1,100, 5G. ug/l 3
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100, ug/l
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. k., ug/l z
05401  RBenzene F1-43-2 aGd. %, g/l 10
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 330. 1. vg/l 2
55415 Ethylbenzene 100-43-4 41C. 5. el i0
06310  Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 860. 1. ug/1 i
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unlesgs ctherwise noted. please refer o the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU perfcrmance data and associated sauples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
31728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-84€ £013B modified k] C3/17/2008 11:39 Carrie E Youtzy 5
06609 TPH-DRC {(Waters) EW-84€ BOLEB 1 03/19/2008 01:07 Heathey E Williams 1
ce067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH CW-846 82608 1 03/20/2008 18:34 Ginelle L Felster et
ce067 ETEX, MTBE, ETOR SY-B46 BIGOE = 03/20/20068 18:58 Ginelle L Felster 10
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 03/17/2608 11:3% Carrie E Youtzy 5
011632 GC/MS VOB Water Frep QW-£46 S030B 1 C3/20/2008 18:34 Ginelle 1. Feister 2
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep EW-§4¢€ H030E z 03/26/2008 18:58 Ginelie L Felster 10
g237e Extraction - Fuel/TPE SW-B46 2510C 1 03/17/2008 10:4% Jesslca RUosto 1

(Weters)



Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

£apE New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 www lancasieriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevrion

Reported: 03/24/08 at 04:58 PM

Group Number:

Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted. In these situations,

1081382

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

o patek level, & LOS/LCSD was performed, unless ctherwise specified in the

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 0807500244
TPH-DRO {Waters)

Batch number: 08076ACBA
TPH-GRO - Haters

Batch number: (8077AL1A
TPH-GRO ~ Haters

Ratch number: (80T7EREIA
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

Batch number: LZ0B0E01AR
gthanci

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Bthylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: ZO0S0E1IZAR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Lenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene {Total)

the sample

Unspiked {UNSPK]
{B the sample

Background {BKG)

A

Analyeis Name

Batch number: 0E078R0ER
TPH-GRO - Waters

Barch number: 0BG77AL1R
TPH-GRQ - Waters

Batch number: 08C78AR51A
TPHE-GRO - Waters

Batch numbey: ZUBUBOIAA
Ethancl

*. Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Rggult

Zowm g,
Doooool

u

E
ks

e
m

HEE R,
ool

used in coniunction with the matrix spike

Blank Report nes
DL Units %REC
nunbex {s): 5302365-5302371
29, ug/l 74
nurber{s}: 5382370-5302371
EG. ug/l 108
number {5 : 5302364-5302368
50. ug/l 111
number{s): 5302369
50, ug/l 112
number{s): 530236%-5302371
5C. ug/l 108
0.5 g fl 39
0.5 ug/l 99
G.E vyl 105
G.5 ug/1 104
0.5 ug/l 102
numbher {s) : 5302364
0.5 ug/1 24
0.5 ug /sl 96
0.5 ug/l 162
0.5 ug/1 102
0.5 ug/1 101

LCSD
SREC

75

118

118

LCS/LCSD

Limits

63-11%8

75-135

75-13%

31-1656
73-118
TE-11%
85-115
82-119
83-113

73-119
T8-311%
85-115
82-119
£3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

used in contunction with the duplicate

MSD

%REC
numberis) :
number{s}:

numper (s} :

number (s :
108

ME/MSD
Limifs

5302370-5302371 UNSPK: P301479

63-154

3023645302368 UNSPK: P30Z355

£3-154

R

P

RPD
MAX

5302369 UNSPK:

63-154

02371

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

BEG

conc

F2858E4E

THEPK: P301427

a0

DUP
Conc

Page 1 of 4

o
o
L)

8]

Eaf

DUp
EPD

EPD Max

20

34

30

30
Dup RPD
Max



Lancaster.

¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-658-230C Fax: 717-856-268 1+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1081382
Reported: 03/24/08 at 04:58 FM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK} the sampie used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (EXG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MED M8 /MBD RFD BKG DUP

Analysis Name sREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong
Methy)l Tertiary Butyl Ether 9% 103 £9-127 4 30

Benzens 10z 106 83-~128 4 34Q

Toluene 108 113 83-127 4 3¢

Ethylbenzene 106 110 B2-129 3 30

Xylene {Total: 103 108 82-130 5 30

Batch number: Z0EQE12AR Sample number (s): 5302364 UNSFK: P302358

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 102 14E 69-127 ! 3ol

bBenzene 102 104 81-128 2 30

Toluene 109 111 83-137 1 30

Ethylbenzene 108 111 £2-129 2 30

Xylene {Total) 167 108 §2-130 1 20

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrcgate recoveries which are cutside of the OC window are confirmed
unlese attributed to dilution or ctherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-DRC (Waters)
Batch number: 0807500244

Page 2 of 4

Dup
RPD

Dup RPD
Max ]

Orthoterphenyl

5302365 £7
5302366 80
5302367 T4
53023686 70
530236% 70
5302370 51
5302371 86
Blank 82

LCE 102
LCSD 104
Limits: 5G-131

tnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numbey: 08076R0BA
Trifivorotoluene-F

5302370 ge
5302371 94
Blank g2
L.Cs 80
LCeD B2
ME Y
Limits: £3-135

hnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: (8077ASIA

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both delerminations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was mare than four times the spike added.



Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis

Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasler, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2800 Fax:717-656-2681* www lancasteriabs.com

Client Name: Chevron

Quality Control Summary

Group Number: 10813

Page 3 of 4

Reported: 03/24/08 at 04:58 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Triflucrotoliuvens-F

E302364 3110

5302365 106

5302366 114

5302367 105

5302368 106

Blank 11¢

LCS 104

L.CSD 108

Mg 103

Limits: £3-13%

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Bateh number: OBOTBAS1A

Triflucrotoluene-F

53023639 111
Blank 107
LCe 105
1LCED 111
MS 108
Limits: £3-135

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch number: ZOSGBEOIAR

Dipromoflucromethane i,2-Pichlorpethane-d4 Toiuene -d8 4 -Bromof lucrobenzene

5302365 Sz 96 98 92
5302366 91 o5 100 94
5302367 24 96 28 22
5302368 94 97 100 21
5302368 2z 98 A 893
5302370 94 ) 28 1
5302371 9z 85 105 96
Blank 9z 9€ 101 92
LCS ez ] 0l 27
MS 92 13 101 97
MED 22 96 102 97
Limits: g0-11¢€ 77-1132 60-113 78-113

Enalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82690
Batch number: ZOBGE1ZRA

Dibromcflucromet hane 1, 2-Dichlorosthane~d4 Teluene-dé 4 -Bromef luorcbenzeane

5302364 9g 105 107 S7
Rlank &7 106 10¢ 58

LCs °7 107 107 101

ME 28 10€ 106 140
MSD ag 108 10€ 100
Limitcs: &0-11¢ TT-1%3 BC0-133 76-113

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster ;
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1081382
Reported: 03/24/08 at 04:58 PM

% Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than frve times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Toc Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
J International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal {diet} calories ib. pound{s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram{s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml mittiliter{s) ul  microliter{s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the fimit of quanlilation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken 1o be equivalent to milligrams per fiter {mg/), because one Hter of
water has a weight very close 1o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent 1o one microtiter of
gas per lter of gas.

ppb  parts per bilfion

Dry weight ~ Resulls printed under this heading have been adjusled for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration 1o approximate the value presentin a similar sample without maisture.

U.S. ERPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound gquatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within contro! limits

E  Concentration exceeds the catibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimaied value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference belween primary and * Duplicate analysis not within conirol limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Corretation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U Gompound was not delected
XY,Z Defined In case narrative

Anaiylical test results for methods listed on the Jaboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resulis relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a crilical step in a chemicai or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sampie. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results wilt be meaningless, If you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sampie integrily, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analyticat work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEY OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY CTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR iMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHEANTABILITY, INNO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR 1L.OSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENGE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LARORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED CF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibitity for the purposas for which the client uses the test results. No purchase crder or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby cbject to any conficting terms contained In any acceptance of order submitied by client.



